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technicians etc. With the constitution of the Foreign Investment Board and the pUblication of Government's guide_
lines, applications fOr foreign investment! collaboration are also being disposed of speedily.
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Ad Hoc Increment to class III and class IV Railway Employees

5394. SHRl S. M. BANERJEE:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) how many Class III and Class IV Railway employees have been benefited by the grant of ad hoc increment as announced by him during the reply on the Railway Budget this year ,

(b) whether the All India Railwaymen's Federation demanded an increment for each year after stagnation on the maximum of the grade; and

(c) if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI NANDA) : (a) The information is being collected from the Railways and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

(b) No.

(c) Government do not propose to take further steps in this matter for the present in view of the fact. that Government have already announced the setting up of a New Pay Commission.

Utilisation of Idle Capacities in Barrel Fabrication Industry

5395. SHRI S. M. BANERJEE:
Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL
TRADE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1276 on the 3rd March, 1970 regardiilg the Barrel Fabrication Industry and state:

(a) when circumstances have not arisen for not taking up the issue with the Mabarashtra Government and the West Bengal Government and impressing on them to allow idle capacity to be shifted to other States where drums are badly required to save valuable foreign exchange in the itIlport of machines, the reasons for Government stating in their reply given to Starred Question No. 31 on the 22nd July, 1969 to the effect that "according to their knowledge the West Bengal and the Maharashtra Governments are not very happy to transfer the industries ootside their States"; and
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(b) whether Government would now take up the matter with the West Bengal and the Maharashtra Governments and impress on them the dire necessity for the utilisation of idle capacities lying in their States by shifting to other States in national inerest where these are required badly?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL
TRADE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
(SHRI F. A. AHMED) : (a) and (b).
An application received for the grant of industrial licence for the manufacture of drums and barrels at Madras from Mis. Indian Oil Corporation was ml-
tially turned down by the Government with a view to exploring the possibilities of utilising the already available capacity in the country. Applications from existing manufacturers were, therefore, invited for transfer of capacity to the Southern region. The State Governments of West Bengal and Maharashtra had indicated their objection to the proposed shifting of capacity by the existing barrel manufacturers in those States to the State of Tamil Nadu.
Meanwhile the Government had to take into account the special circumstances which warranted reconsideration of the proposal of the 1.0.c. Attention in this connection is invited to the Recommendations of the Estimates Committee in Chapter IV of their 85th Report presented to the Lok Sabha on the 30th April, 1969, suggesting reconsideration of the application of the I.O.c. Having regard to this and the further examination of the proposal, it was decided to grant an industrial licence to the I.O.C. for the manufacture of drums and barrels, for taking care of the requirements of Madras Refinery. The applications firom barrel manufacturers in Maharashtra and West Bengal for shifting of capacity were, therefore, turned down and in view of this, the question of taking up the matter with the Maharashtra and West Bengal Governments who had objected to the shifting earlier did not arise.

Issue of Licences to big Industrial
Houses

5396. SHRI SURAJ BHAN :
SHRI KANW AR LAL

GUPTA:
SHRI ONKAR SINGH:

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL
TRADE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
be pleased to state :

(a) the total number of new licences given to 75 big Industrial Houses during the last three years;

(b) the name of each Industrial House and the amount of Licence issued year-wise along with the date of issue of the licence;

(c) the reasons for issuing licences to these big Industrial Houses;

(d) whether Government propose to revise the list of items which come under large scale industries so that the small scale industrialists can manufacture those items; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL
TRADE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
(SHRI F. A. AHMED) : (a) and (b).
During the last three years, 14 industrial licences for setting up of New Industrial Undertakings were issued to the major Industrial Houses. Details regarding name of the Industrial Houses, to whom the licences were issued and dates of issue of licences are given in the statement attached together with the names of the articles and their capacity.

( c) The licences were issued on merits after due consideration.

(d) and (e). There is no list of industries which are defined as being in the large-scale sector. However, Government has recently enlarged the list of industries which are reserved for development in the small scale sector.
Details of the items reserved for the small scale sector have been given in Schedule II to this Ministry's Notification No. IDRA/29B170/l dated 19th
February, 1970, a copy of which was attached in reply to Lok Sabha Un starred Question No. 311 answered on the 24th February, 1970. More items are proposed to be reserved for the sAlall SGale se<:UJI' as aDd wRen fowld feasible..

